
Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. SB 155 Bill Sec. 8

Analyst: de Boer Analysis Pg. No. Vol. 1, p. 639 Budget Page No. 124

Expenditure Summary

Agency
Request
FY 2025

Governor
Recommendation

FY 2025

Senate 
Subcommittee
Adjustments

Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Federal Funds 0 0 0 

Other Funds 1,234,928 1,234,928 0 
Subtotal $ 1,234,928 $ 1,234,928 $ 0 

Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Federal Funds 0 0 0 
Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 1,234,928 $ 1,234,928 $ 0 

FTE positions 15.0 15.0 0.0 

Agency Request

The agency requests $ 1.2 million, all from the Cosmetology Fee Fund, in expenditures and 
15.0 FTE positions for  FY 2025.  This is  an expenditure increase of  $277,  or  less than 0.1 
percent,  above the  agency's  FY 2024 request.  The increase is  primarily  attributable  to  the 
continuation of the agency's enhancement requests for additional staffing.

Governor's Recommendation

The Governor concurs with the agency's FY 2025 request.

Senate Committee on Transparency and Ethics Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation for FY 2025.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Committee on Transparency and Ethics’ recommendation 
for FY 2025.



-2-

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation (Sub. for SB 155)

The Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee's recommendation for FY 2025.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. HB 2273 Bill Sec. 8

Analyst: de Boer Analysis Pg. No. Vol. 1, p. 639 Budget Page No. 124

Expenditure Summary

Agency
Request
FY 2025

Governor
Recommendation

FY 2025

House Budget 
Committee

Adjustments

Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Federal Funds 0 0 0 

Other Funds 1,234,928 1,234,928 (17,460)
Subtotal $ 1,234,928 $ 1,234,928 $ (17,460)

Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Federal Funds 0 0 0 
Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 1,234,928 $ 1,234,928 $ (17,460)

FTE positions 15.0 15.0 (0.5)

Agency Request

The agency requests $ 1.2 million, all from the Cosmetology Fee Fund, in expenditures and 
15.0 FTE positions for  FY 2025.  This is  an expenditure increase of  $277,  or  less than 0.1 
percent,  above the  agency's  FY 2024 request.  The increase is  primarily  attributable  to  the 
continuation of the agency's enhancement requests for additional staffing.

Governor's Recommendation

The Governor concurs with the agency's FY 2025 request. 



-3-

House Budget Committee Recommendation

 The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for FY 2025 with the 
following adjustment:

1. Delete $17,460, all from special revenue funds, and delete 0.5 FTE position for the 
agency's enhancement request  for a part-time senior administrative assistant. This 
position would be part of the agency's enforcement department.

House Committee Recommendation

 The Committee concurs with the Budget Committee's recommendation for FY 2025.


